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NEW South Wales Affiliates

Armidale TTC

Ashfield TTC

Austral Korean TT Assn
Australian TT Academy
Bathurst District TT Assn
Bavpast Social TTC

Bega TTC

Berrima District TTA
Blayney Table Tennis
Byron Bay TTC

Cabarita Beach T T Club
Central Coast T T Assn
Cherrybrook TT Club

Coffs TT Club

Coffs Over 50’s TT Club
E.L.L.T.E. TT Club

Far North Coast TT Assn
Far South Coast TT Club
Forestville TTC

Goulburn TT Assn
Greenwell Point TTC
Henty and District Lifestyle Centre
Hornsby Ku-Ring-Gai PCYC
Howlong TT Club

Inh Le TT Academy
lllawarra District TTA Inc
Katoomba TTC
Kempsey-Macleay RSL TTC
Kiama TTA

Kogarah TTC

Lithgow TT Club

Maccabi TT Club of NSW
Macquarie University TTC
Manning TT Club

Mai TT Sydney

Maitland District Social TT

Nambucca Heads TTC
Nepean District TTA

NH TT Academy

NSW Country TT League
NSW Insurance Officers TTA
NSW TT Umpires Association
NSW Veterans TT Assn Inc
Newcastle PCYC TTC

Orange TT Assn
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P O Box 735 Ulladulla NSW 2539

P O Box 852 Bega NSW 2550

PO Box 25 Mittagong NSW 2575
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P O Box 943 Byron Bay NSW 2481
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Dogwood Close Wyoming NSW 2250

18A Haven Court Cherrybrook NSW 2126

22 Worland Drive Boambee East NSW 2452
P O Box 980 Coffs Harbour NSW 2450

P O Box 341 Broadway NSW 2007

283 Marom Creek Road Meerscham Vale NSW 2477
P O Box 513 Pambula NSW 2549

P O Box 863 Spit Junction NSW 2088

20 Dewhurst Street Goulburn NSW 2580

P O Box 68 Greenwell Point NSW 2540

6 Allen Street Henty NSW 2658

94 George Street Hornsby NSW 2077

157 Hoddle Street Howlong NSW 2643

70 Camden Street Fairfield Heights NSW 2165
P O Box 1815 Wollongong NSW 2500
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8 Violet Place Lisarow NSW 2250

P O Box 863 Spit Junction NSW 2088

16 Lochiel Street Engadine NSW 2165

7 Marmion Road Abbotsford NSW 2046
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Paul Zhao TT Academy

Penrose TTC

Peter Masen TT Academy
Pittwater Uniting Church TT Club
Port Macquarie TT Assn

Pymble Table Tennis Club

South Tweed Sports TT Club
Stars Centre

St George & Sutherland Shire TTA
Sydney TT Club

Sydney Upper North Shore TTA
Sydney Northern Districts TTA
Sydney University TTC

Table Tennis Western Sydney
The Country Club TTC

United TTC

Vietnamese Australian TTA Inc
Wagga Wagga TT Club

Wah Sing TT Academy

World TT Centre
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President’s Report

| am pleased to present the NSW Table Tennis President’s Report for 2018.

2018 has seen Table Tennis New South Wales victorious at all levels of the sport in Australia. | would like to
thank all players who represented our State and thank you all for the hard work you have put in and
without you New South Wales would not be a leader in Table tennis

Commonwealth Games 2018 - early in 2018 the final series of qualifying matches were played on the Gold
Coast. NSW had 5 players selected to represent Australia at these games they were :-

Michelle Bromley, Tracy Feng, Chris Yan, Kane Townsend & Trent Cater.

We would like to thank Paul Pinkewich and Jason Williams from Table Tennis World for their support and
help over the last year.

| would like to thanks our affiliate clubs for their support during the year. A huge thank you goes to our
affiliates who hosted Tournaments during the year. TTNSW is here to help and support you to develop our
sport. The grass roots are most important area we have to work on to grow the sport.

TTNSW has moved our Membership database onto the Web. This will enable members to Register, Pay
online and update their information in real time i.e. email address. Real time information is very important
in today’s world and | encourage all of our players to keep their information up to date. Members will
receive login details once they register.

The next step in our project to modernise Table Tennis in NSW is to have online TOURNAMENT ENTRIES.
You will be able to logon and select a tournament and enter events, it will verify your membership data and
you can pay ONLINE, no more email etc. The program checks whether your membership is up to date if not
it will ask you to register. We have successfully use this feature for Coaching & Umpiring Courses.

TTNSW & the Department of Family & Community Service have formed a partnership to open clubs during
the day light hours around NSW under the banner of ACTIVE TABLE TENNIS CLUBS with a motto of “Live
Long Play Ping Pong” These club are more for the seniors but are open to all.

Finally, | would like to thank my hard-working committee and acknowledge the various sub —committees.
Special thanks go to our Umpire & Referees Association for the work they do at our tournaments.

| am thankful for their support, hard work and dedication to the sport of table tennis in NSW.
Respectfully submitted

Douglas Flood

President

Table Tennis NSW
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Secretary’s Report

Table Tennis NSW had a very good year at all National Championships

NSW fielded teams in most divisions at all National Championships — The only age groups
not contested was O30 Women’s & O60 Women’s Teams .

NSW Australian Champions - Results Teams and Individuals at National Championships:
Australian Junior Championships — Townsville in September —

NSW dominated in Townsville — with a very large contingent —we fielded 22 x teams across
4 age groups 76 athletes and 18 x coaches and 54 parents and supporters — 43 Cabins booked
at Walkabout Palms Discovery Park — with 120 staying a the team accommodation — the
venue was close by only 10 minute drive — I would like to thank the coaches and parents — -
very well done thank you

Juniors- achievements

U13 Girls’ Team — Silver & Bronze U13 Boys Team — Gold

U18 Girls’ Team — Silver U18 Men’s - GOLD

U15 Girls Team — Bronze

Ul1 Boys’ Team GOLD U11 Girls’ Team — Bronze

Ul1 Boy’s Singles — Won Bae — GOLD - Jeffrey Guo — Bronze

Ul11 Girls Singles — Celine Chen — GOLD

U13 Girls Singles - Celine Chen — GOLD, Yvonne Liu — Silver

U13 Boy’s singles — Hwan Bae — Silver, Won Bae - Bronze

U13 Girl’s doubles — Celine Chen & Yvonne Liu — SILVER -, Erin Ann & Alice Lee — Bronze
U13 Boy’s Doubles — Hwan Bae — GOLD — Won Bae — Silver

U13 Mixed Doubles — Ray Zhang & Yvonne Liu — Bronze

U135 Girls Singles — Sue Bin Oh — Silver — Danni Elle Townsend — Bronze

U15 Boys Doubles — James Kim — Silver

U15 Girls Doubles - Danni — Elle Townsend -GOLD, Angela Wang — Bronze

U18 Men’s Singles — Alex Lee - GOLD

U18 Men’s Doubles — Alex Yeung GOLD, — James Kim — Silver

U18 Girls Doubles — Danni-Elle Townsend — GOLD, Sarah Kim — Silver — Sue Bin Oh —Bronze
U18 Mixed Doubles — Bob Liang — GOLD, Alex Lee & Angela Wang - Bronze

Best Player awards -
Celine Chen - U13 Girls,
Jeffrey Guo — U11 Boy’s,
Alex Lee - U18 Men’s.

TEAM MANAGER REPORT

We had an extremely large group of 148 — Most things went smoothly — Great to see the
introduction of the U11 events — all highly successfully and will be continued for 2019. The
Ul1’s were an example of the comradery and sportsmanship at the grass roots level all the
players had fun and enjoyed every moment — even when being defeated by more experienced
opponents . The 2 x team Mascots were popular even with the other states. A big thank you to
all the parents who complied with the local rules & requirements as well as organising the
Team BBQ on the Wednesday night again, one of the highlights. I would also commend the
coaches and new coaches who dispersed their invaluable experience and knowledge. It was
extremely pleasing to see the not as experienced coaches work wonders with the U11’s and
achieve results when the high profile individual coaches struggled with the same players

Australian Veterans Championship at Bendigo — Vic

Men’s Team - Gold - O50, O60 065 & O75

Men’s Team Silver — O30 & O70

Men’s Team Bronze — O75

Women’s — Silver — O70

Women’s — Bronze — 040, O50 & 065

030 Women'’s Singles — Maha Fahim — GOLD.

030 Women’s Doubles — Kris Alisch & Eriko Morden — GOLD

040 Women'’s Singles Eriko Morden — Silver

050 Men’s Singles — Bill Robson — Gold. Michael Bowrey & Bruce Judge - Bronze
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050 Women'’s Singles — Eriko Morden —Silver

060 Men’s singles — Wayne Heginbotham — GOLD — Paul Pinkewich — Bronze
060 Men’s Doubles — Wayne Heginbotham & Bill Robson — GOLD, Paul Pinkewich — Silver
060 Women’s Doubles — Jennifer & Carol Cowie — Silver

060 Mixed Doubles — Bill Robson — Bronze

065 Men’s Singles — Paul Pinkewich — Silver

065 Women'’s Singles Rose Veerhuis — Bronze

O65Men’s Doubles — Paul Pinkewich — GOLD

065 Mixed Doubles — Paul Pinkewich Gold — James Wong & Jennifer Aduckiewicz Bronze
065 Women’s Doubles Jennifer Aduckiewicz & Carol Cowie — Silver

070 Women'’s Singles — Rose Veerhuis — GOLD

070 Men’s Doubles — Inh Van Le GOLD

070 Mixed Doubles — Inh Van Le - GOLD

O75 Men’s Singles — Inh Van Le — Silver

O75 Women'’s Singles — Kate Webber — Silver

O75 Men’s Doubles — Inh Van Le — GOLD

O75 Mixed Doubles — Inh Van Le — GOLD

080 Men’s Singles — Ken Sands — Bronze

050 Men’s Best Player — Bill Robson

060 Men’s Best Player — Wayne Heginbotham

065 Men’s Best player — Paul Pinkewich

O75 Men’s Best Players —Inh Van Le

Australian Para Championships held at the beginning of the year -
NSW had excellent results with a small contingent

AWD

Men’s Wheelchair Class 1-5 —Team — Jessy Chen, Steven Gow, Samir Eshami & Jurban
Eessee

Women’s Class 6 — 8 — Saniya Sood & Alicia Hood

Men’s Class 8 — Sasha Dansereau

Men’s Class 7 - Philip Hurst

Men’s Class 11 — Jonathan Tan

Australian Closed — held in Mornington Victoria July

NSW sent - 3 x Men’s —2 x Women’s , 2 x U21 Men’s and 1 x U21 Women’s teams ( eight
teams) — NSW Men’s Team GOLD — U21 Men’s Team Silver & NSW Women’s Team —
Bronze — congratulations to all players

OPEN

Men’s Team — GOLD — Chris Yan, Kane Townsend & Shaoping Zhang.

Women’s Team — Bronze Tracy Feng, Kai Peng & Sisi Zhang

U21 Men’s’ Team — Silver- James Kim & Alex Yeung

Men’s Open Singles Chris Yan —GOLD - Champion —

Men’s Open Doubles — Kane Townsend — Bronze

Women’s Open Doubles — Jiamuwu — GOLD

U21 Women’s Doubles — Jiamuwu & Sarah Tan — GOLD

U21 Mixed Doubles — Sarah Tan — GOLD

Congratulations to Trent Carter, Chris Yan, Kane Townsend, Michelle Bromley & Tracy
Feng- who represented Australia at the Commonwealth Games at the Gold Coast
Congratulations to all players selected to represent Australia at international events:

Also congratulations to all the junior players who represented Australia at international events
I would like to thank our sponsors — Table Tennis World — who provide the sponsorship
prizes & balls for the NSW Tournaments. Also like to thank “ The ONE “ a new sponsor for
the NSW Open Championships I would also like to thank NSW Sport & Recreation — who
are our major sponsor for our Sports Development grant.

Leonie Whiteford
Secretary
Table Tennis NSW Inc.
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Umpires & Referees Association
Annual Report

2018 was a busy year for members of the Association, mainly due to the
staging of two large events in Australia (shown in bold below).

National and International Events for 2018

at which our members officiated:

January Australian Commonwealth Games Qualification
March 2018 Oceania Championships

April Commonwealth Games

April World Teams Table Tennis Championships
May World Teams Table Tennis Championships

Oceania Cup
Hong Kong Open

June Oceania World Junior Circuit and Road to Buenos Aries
ITTF-Oceania Tour | Tonga

July World Tour Platinum - Australian Open

August ITTF-Oceania Tour | Australia

ITTF PTT China Open
September ITTF PTT China Open

Fiji Open
ITTF-Oceania Tour | Fiji
October Australian National Junior Championships

Australian Veterans Championships
November World Junior Championships
December 2018 World Tour Grand Finals

Qualification Upgrades

Member From To

Vyshakh Rajasekharan National Umpire International Umpire

Nair

Marie Pinkewich International Blue Badge in Progress
Umpire IV

Stephen Gillespie National Referee International Referee

Education

Month Course Where

May TTA State Umpires NSW

June ITTF Basic Certified Umpire Tonga

September ITTF Basic Certified Umpire Fiji
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State Tournaments

This was all done while working on Local and State Tournaments.

Month Tournament

February NSW Youth Closed and Division Tournament
NSW Closed Championships

April NSW Veterans Closed Championships
"The One" NSW Open Championships
June NSW Country Championships
NSW Junior Closed Championships
July NSW Metropolitan Open Championships

NSW Youth Open and Division Tournament
NSW Junior Open Championships

Mounties Invitational

NSW Veterans Open Championships

TTA Officials Targets

Table Tennis Australia has set some ambitious, but attainable targets for the
number of qualified officials by the year 2022. Please note that in the table
below the "Current" numbers are only guestimates. The targets are:

Current 2022 Current 2022

State 40 100 10 20
National 10 20 4 15
International 15 30 =] 10
International - Blue Badge S 10

Stephen Gillespie

Secretary
Table Tennis NSW Umpires and Referees Association

NSW Primary Schools Championships 2018

The NSW Primary Schools Championships was played on Monday 21 May at Sports Halls, Olympic Park.
Almost 200 students participated and we were grateful to have Mr lan Finlay as Referee and Mr Ted Davis
from Table Tennis NSW head office as assistant referee. Mrs Jennifer Aduckiewicz assisted on the day.

The Primary School Championship is played in age groupings — Infants, Junior is Years 3 & 4, and Senior is
Years 5 &6. The morning session sees all players involved in a school team’s round robin with group
winners going on to the Challenge Cup Knockout Stage in the afternoon. Gold, silver and bronze medals are
presented to winning teams. Students who do not make it through to the Knockout Stage are entered in
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the Repechage singles event with certificates awarded to winners and runner-up in each age division —
Infants, Junior and Senior.

This year saw the biggest entry we have had with nearly 200 students representing 15 schools. It was good
to see so many parents come to encourage their children play. Some good skills are being developed and
the children demonstrated good sportsmanship. | watched some close games and was impressed with the
support shown by the teachers. It was also good to see a number of girls holding their own against the
boys. Special thanks go to Pauline Chen who ran the Infants competition where 20 little champions showed
off their skills. It was a credit to Mr Finlay that most of the matches finished on time. The future of NSW
table tennis is in good hands.

Results- Infants

Gold Medal Carlingford West 1
Silver Medal  Carlingford West 2
Bronze Medal Carlingford West 3
Carlingford West 6

Results- Juniors
Gold Medal Carlingford West 2
Silver Medal  Carlingford West 1

Bronze Medal Padstow Park 1
Lindfield East 1

Results- Senior s
Gold Medal Carlingford West 3
Silver Medal  Chatswood 3
Bronze Medal Carlingford West 2

Repechage- Infants

Winner Chris Park
Carlingford West
Runner-up George Song

Carlingford West

Repechage- Junior

Winner Luka Rojas
Hunters Hill

Runner-up Rei Tohara
Chatswood

Repechage- Senior Boys

Winner Akshath Senthil
Homebush West
Runner-up Kaustav Timilsina

Carlingford West
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NSW High Schools Challenge Cup 2018

The NSW Schoolgirls Challenge Cup was played on Friday 11" May and Schoolboys Challenge Cup on
Monday 14" May. We were grateful to have Mr lan Finlay as Referee and Mr Ted Davis from Table
Tennis NSW head office as assistant referee. Mrs Jennifer Aduckiewicz assisted on the day.

The Challenge Cup is played in age groupings — Junior is Years 7 & 8, Intermediate is Years 9 & 10 and
Senior is Years 11-12. The morning session sees all players involved in a school team’s round robin
with group winners going on to the Challenge Cup Knockout stage in the afternoon. Gold, silver and
bronze medals are presented to winning teams by the end of the day. Students who do not make it
through to the Knockout stage are entered in the Repechage singles event with certificates awarded

to winners and runner-up in each age division — Junior, Intermediate and Senior.

NSW Schoolboys Challenge Cup

This year saw one of the biggest entries we have had for some time with 190 boys vying for the

medals. It was good to see 28 teams from 12 schools enter the Senior division as it is a big

commitment for boys in Years 11 -12 to take a day off their studies. The Intermediate division saw

42 teams entered which was a huge undertaking for the organisers and a credit to the boys who

played their hearts out to reach the medal stages.

Results- Junior Boys

Repechage- Junior Boys

Gold Medal Epping Boys High 1 Winner Brandon Zhang
Silver Medal  Baulkham Hills High 1 Sydney Boys
Bronze Medal North Sydney Boys 1 Runner-up Jack Crawford

Randwick Boys High 2

Results- Intermediate Boys

Randwick Boys

Repechage- Intermediate Boys

Gold Medal Marsden High 1 Winner Joshua Yeoh
Silver Medal  Baulkham Hills High 1 Trinity Grammar
Bronze Medal Sydney Boys High 1 Runner-up Ben Rowston

Results- Senior Boys

Sydney Boys High 2

Randwick Boys High

Repechage- Senior Boys

Gold Medal Epping Boys High 1 Winner Jin Chu
Silver Medal  Baulkham Hills High 1 Fort Street High
Bronze Medal North Sydney Boys 1 Runner-up Lachlan Sleiman

Randwick Boys High 2
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NSW Schoolgirls Challenge Cup

Player numbers for the Schoolgirls Challenge Cup were down again this year and we are grateful to
Nam Ho Table Tennis Academy at Rydalmere for allowing us to hold the competition there. Special
thanks to Sue Park who catered for us on the day and the teachers who managed to get the girls to
the venue on time. Despite the lower numbers the standard of play was high with some very
competitive matches played. The Intermediate teams played a round robin of all teams and
therefore no Repechage was run.

Results- Junior Girls
Gold Medal Sydney Girls High 1
Silver Medal  Castle Hill High 1
Bronze Medal Sydney Girls High 2
Sydney Girls High 3

Results- Intermediate Girls
Gold Medal Sydney Girls High 2
Silver Medal = Marsden High 1
Bronze Medal Sydney Girls High 1

Results- Senior Girls
Gold Medal St Catherine’s College
Silver Medal  Sydney Girls High 1
Bronze Medal Prariewood High 2

Repechage- Junior Girls
Winner Han Liu
St Catherine’s College
Runner-up Cecile Jin
St Catherine’s College

Repechage- Senior Girls
Winner Han Liu

St Catherine’s College
Runner-up Cecile Jin

St Catherine’s College
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New South Wales VETERANS Association Report

Wow! What a great year for NSW Veteran’s Table Tennis which gives us great pleasure to write this report.

Again, our excellent Veteran’s Committee has worked tirelessly on our behalf to maintain a high standard
across 4 Divisions of Veterans Challenge. All credit to Gillian Hutchinson, Beverley Clackson and Jennifer
Aduckiewicz who, as Grade Coordinators, managed to ensure full teams across all division with no team
forfeits in 2018. Credit also to the 2018 team captains who did a great job of organising their teams. | can
assure you that this takes a lot of effort and many emails and phone calls. As a result, lan Finlay, our
Treasurer, has informed us that this is the first year that Vets collected all the monies payable for the
team’s competition.

As always, special commendation goes to lan Finlay who, not only runs the tournament and collects the
fees but also enters the results into Ratings Central. We are very lucky to have our results kept up to date
as these impact on tournament seedings even at a National level.

Speaking of Nationals, 2018 was a stunning year for NSW players. It was the best year that we can
remember. Almost every NSW A team won a medal with the 0/75 NSW Men’s Teams winning Gold and
Bronze medals. The Individual results were also stunning. Almost 50% of the NSW Veterans Team were
named in the Order of Merit lists. Eriko Morden, Michael Bowrey, Wayne Heginbotham, Paul Pinkewich
and Rose Veerhuis all named as No 1 in the Order of Merit. Many players also enjoyed their personal best
performances. In the Individual Events, NSW claimed 12 gold medals, 10 silver and 13 bronze medals.
Congratulations also to David Clackson, Ted Davis and Beryl Davies who were NSW Team Managers this
year. We are looking forward to the next championships at the St Clair Recreation Centre, Woodbville in
South Australia.

Once again, we celebrated the Veterans’ Christmas party at Canterbury Hurlstone Park RSL Club. They have
looked after us with excellent food and a great venue for many years now, so keep the last Sunday in
November free to join us in 2019. This is a special occasion where the 2018 NSW Rankings are announced
and the Veteran’s Challenge prizes are distributed. It is also a time to recognise our best players for the
year. Le Family Best and Fairest players for 2018 were Michael Bowrey and Maha Saad while Marie
Pinkewich won the Beaumont Family Captain’s Cup. Congratulations to all.

Along with our great successes in 2018 we suffered the loss of Karl Preuss. Karl was our oldest player and
someone who loved the game.

We wish all our players a great deal of success in 2019 and expect that NSW is well represented in the
Australian Veterans Nationals to be held in South Australia.

David Clackson (President)

Jennifer Aduckiewicz (Secretary)
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Western Sydney Table Tennis

WSTT is slowly growing with the introduction of 2 more clubs last year. Penrith Table Tennis and WTTC
both entered teams in the summer and winter draw.

Summer competition 2018 consisted of teams from Dooleys Catholic Club, Mounties, Penrith, Wenty
Leagues club, WTTC and Blacktown Workers Club.

In the summer competition we had:

7 - A grade Teams

9 - B grade teams

6 - C grade teams

7 - D grade teams

The Winter competition teams consisted of:
9 - A grade Teams

10 - B grade teams

7 - C grade teams

7 - D grade teams

2019 is expected to be even stronger with possibly 12 B grade teams entered.

The WSTT committee is encouraging players and teams and it is having a positive effect on the competition.
Sincerely

David Clackson

Secretary

WEI LI TABLE TENNIS CLUB

My club called Wei Li Table Tennis Club was set up in July 2018.

In 2018, | trained around 20 students from local schools, helped them improve their
professional skills and also to help them build up social relationship skills. Among
these students, there were 12 boys who were in year 6.

As | am a registered counsellor as well, | used my counselling skills to speak to the
boys during the training, supported them when they were emotional or stressful.

| talked to a number of the parents as well and was pleased to be advised that as
their boys were more active they were also happier, and got along well with their
peers since they were trained with me.

In 2019, | plan to send a few students to attend NSW primary school competition in
May. And want to train more local students and help them to relax and help build up
their social skills and resilience at same time.
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BERRIMA DISTRICT TABLE TENNIS ASSOCIATION

Our club operates all year round with only a break between Christmas and New
Year on Monday and Thursday evenings.

We boast 5 tables and a fairly constant 14 to 18 players at each session.

With this number of players each session we generally play doubles to ensure every
player has a reasonable time on the table.

The hot summer weather has detracted from our numbers and necessitated us
closing up earlier to overcome the difficulties

Although our players are generally in the older age bracket we do have periodical
visits from up and coming junior players.

St George and Sutherland Shire Table Tennis Association‘s
2018-2019 Annual Report

Background

STGSSTTA plays its weekly pennant at Hurstville Aquatic & Leisure Centre (HALC), cnr King
Georges Road & Forest Road, Hurstville on Tuesday nights between 7:00pm and 10:30pm. It runs
2 pennants each year, the Summer Pennant from early February to late June and the Winter Pennant
from mid-July to early December.

There are around 400 people that have played in the pennants over the last few years. They cover
a broad and diverse spectrum ranging from novices playing their first competition to the best players
in Australia, from 10 year olds just starting their table tennis careers to over 80 year old veterans and
are from all cultural, ethnic and religious backgrounds.

The Association also runs a social night each Friday from 7:30pm to 9:30pm. Anyone is welcome to
come along and have a hit and the hall is usually full of people. They vary from individuals seeking
to improve their skills to family groups enjoying the night out together.

STGSSTTA is committed to:

e Providing a safe and inviting environment where people can compete against others but still
enjoy themselves;

¢ Increasing the membership of table tennis in our local area;

¢ Increasing the profile of table tennis in our local area;

e Nurturing junior development by providing sponsorship to players making representative
teams; and

e Recognising the playing achievements of our athletes at all levels.
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Recent History

The Association has had a remarkable period of growth over the last 12 months. The last 3 pennants
have been:

e 2018 Summer Pennant, with 184 players in 40 teams, competing in 4 Grades.
e 2018 Winter Pennant, with 190 players in 38 teams, competing in 5 Grades.
e 2019 Summer Pennant, with 225 players in 46 teams, competing in 5 Grades.

Further, the Association secured sponsorship for Premier Grade for the last 2 pennants, which has
added even more intensity to the competition with prizemoney awarded to the winner, runner-up and
third place teams. The 2018 Winter Pennant was sponsored by The One, the same company
sponsoring the NSW Open Championships and the 2019 Summer Pennant is being sponsored by
the Imperial Dynasty Restaurant, located in Club Central, Hurstville.

Problems and Solutions

Success can bring its own problems and in our case, it is the lack of space needed to increase the
number of tables required to accommodate the growing number of players and teams. The
Association makes every effort to accommodate all players and teams that want to play in our
competition. It can take the Committee over 2 weeks to settle the makeup of each pennant once
players/teams have entered so that we achieve a fair and equitable outcome for all players as well
as a strong and viable competition.

This growth in players and teams over the last 12 months has stretched our resources to the limit
and the Committee has had to come up with creative solutions to allow everyone to play, e.g. the
use of byes in grades, fitting extra players into teams that only entered with a few members and a
list of reserve players on call when needed.

The maximum number of tables we can fit into our current area is 17. To increase the number of
teams for the 2018 Summer Pennant, the Association hired an additional room at HALC. Hiring the
Mind & Body Room each week is expensive and the room is not ideal for table tennis but it gives us
space for an additional 3 tables. As we continued to grow, we sought an additional area for the 2019
Summer Pennant and found it at Oatley, courtesy of the Oatley Active Table Tennis Club. Again, it
is not an ideal situation but we can accommodate an additional 4 teams as a result.

The Association continues to explore other options at HALC to allow for further expansion, such as
changing to Monday nights if it meant obtaining extra space. Unfortunately, we have not been
successful but we will continue to explore all possible options and to lobby the local council and both
local State and Federal members of Parliament for assistance. One possibility is that HALC is
scheduled to be expanded in the next couple of years and we hope additional space will become
available when it is completed.

Reasons for Success
The Association’s weekly pennants are popular and continue to grow because:

e The pennants are run efficiently and we look after the interests of the players;

e The atmosphere in the venue is electric with approximately 200 players and supporters there
each week;

e Players like playing in one venue on the same night each week;

e The early finish allows juniors still at school, people starting work early and those players
travelling long distances, to get home at a reasonable hour; and
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e The strength of the competition and the standard of play continues to rise, with strong levels
of competition sustained over the whole pennant.

Player Achievements

The strength of our competition can be seen by the quality of the players playing in our last 3
pennants and some of their recent achievements:

Athletes selected in the 2019 National Squad (Able-Bodied) — multiple age groups, i.e. seniors and
juniors — Tier 1: Kane Townsend, Chris Yan, Alex Lee, Michelle Bromley, Tracy Feng, Sue Bin Oh;
Tier 2: Bob Liang, Alex Yeung, Hwan Bae.

Table Tennis Australia has just released its National Rankings for February 2019 for Seniors, Youth,
i.e. U/21s, and Juniors, i.e. U/18s, U/15s, U/13s & U/11s. Of the 20 ranked male players from NSW,
16 or 80% are playing in the 2019 Summer Pennant. Some important rankings are Chris Yan, ranked
No. 2 in Seniors, Alex Lee ranked No. 1 in U/18s, Clarence Cheng, Won Bae and Jeffrey Guo ranked
1st, 2nd and 3 respectively in U/13s and Won Bae ranked No.1 in U/11s. Of the 20 ranked female
players from NSW, 8 or 40% are playing in the 2019 Summer Pennant. Some important rankings
are Sue Bin Oh ranked 7" in U/21s and 4™ in U/18s and Celine Chen ranked 4" in U/15s and 2" in
U/13s.

Seniors

Athletes selected to represent Australia at 2019 ITTF World Championships in Budapest, Hungary
from 21-28 April: Kane Townsend, Michelle Bromley.

2018 Commonwealth Games — 5 of the 12 players in the Australian team were playing in our
pennant: Tracy Feng, Kane Townsend, Michelle Bromley, Trent Carter, Chris Yan.

2018 Australian National Senior & Youth Championships — Men’s Team Gold Medal won by NSW —
team comprised Kane Townsend, Chris Yan, Shaoping Zhang, all playing in our competition.

2018 Australian National Senior & Youth Championships Order of Merit:

Men: (1) Chris Yan; (4) Kane Townsend.

Women: (5) Tracy Feng.

Under 21 Men’s: (4) James Kim; (5) Alex Yeung; (6) Edward Belokopytov, (10) Anthony Zhao.
Under 21 Women'’s: (8) Sue Bin Oh.

Chris Yan: Gold Medal in Men’s Singles at 2018 Australian National Senior & Youth Championships.
Shaoping Zhang: Winner 2018 NSW Open Championships

Michelle Bromley: Winner Women’s Open Singles 2019 NSW Closed Championships

Juniors and Youths

National Hopes Team to compete in 2019 Singapore Youth Invitational Tournament, from 28-31
March — 3 of the 6 players play in our pennant: Celine Chen, Jeffrey Guo, Chulong Nie.

Athletes selected to represent Australia at 2019 ITTF World Junior Circuit, Australian Junior & Cadet
Open, in Darwin from 28 April to 1 May: Alex Yeung, Sue Bin Oh, Hwan Bae, Alex Lee.
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Athletes selected to represent Aus Unisport Australia Team at 2019 Summer Universiade (World
University Games), in Napoli, Italy from 3-14 July: Joshua Ip, Eddie Belokopytov.

2018 Australian National Junior Championships Order of Merit:
U/18 Boy’s: (1) Alex Lee; (4) Bob Liang; (5) Alex Yeung; (9) Mike Liang.
U/15 Boy’s: (9) Adam Masen.
U/15 Girl’s: (2) Sue Bin Oh.
U/13 Boy’s: (1) Hwan Bae; (6) Clarence Cheng; (9) Jeffrey Guo.
U/13 Girl’s: (1) Celine Chen.
U/11 Boy’s: (1) Jeffrey Guo.
Alex Lee: Winner Men’s Open Singles 2019 NSW Closed Championships
Winner U/18 Men’s Singles 2019 NSW Junior Open Championships
Winner U/18 Boy’s Singles 2018 Australian National Championships
Clarence Cheng: Winner Under 21 Boy’s Singles 2019 NSW Closed Championships
Winner U/15 Boy’s Singles 2019 Junior Closed Championships
Winner U/13 Boy’s Singles 2019 Junior Closed Championships
James Kim:  Winner U/18 Boy’s Singles 2019 NSW Junior Closed Championships
Tony Xi: Winner U/11 Boy’s Singles 2019 NSW Junior Closed Championships
Hasali Sanaya Buddhadasa: Winner U/21 Girl's Singles 2019 NSW Closed Championships
Celine Chen: Winner U/13 and U/11 Girl's Singles 2018 Australian National Championships
Veterans

Bill Robson: Winner O/50 Men’s Singles 2018 Australian Open Veterans Championships and O/50
Men’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans Championships

Wayne Heginbotham: Winner O/60 Men’s Singles 2018 Australian Open Veterans Championships
and O/60 Men’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans Championships

Michael Bowrey: Winner O/40 Men’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans Championships

Maha Saad: Winner O/30 Women’s Singles 2018 Australian Open Veterans Championships and
0O/30 Women'’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans Championships

Aigin Zhang: Winner O/40 Women’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans Championships

Jennifer Aduckiewicz: Winner O/60 and O/65 Women’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans
Championships

Gillian Hutchinson: Winner O/80 Women'’s Singles 2018 NSW Open Veterans Championships
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Local Community

It is also important to note that the Association has a strong social connection with the community at
large and its standing within the local community is high. For example, at the Annual Presentation
Dinner held at Padstow RSL Club in December 2018, special guests included Hon. David Coleman
MP, Federal Member for Banks and Minister for Immigration, Citizenship and Multicultural Affairs
and Mark Coure MP, NSW State Member for Oatley.

Hon. David Coleman presented the Banks Outstanding Sporting Achievement Awards to Tracy
Feng, Kane Townsend and Alex Lee. Mark Coure MP presented the Sport Achievement Awards to
David Lee, Alice Lee, Cecil Jin, Clarence Cheng, Alex Lee, Grace Lam, Joshua Lam, Adrian Zhao,
Adam Masen, Roy Lin, Lachlan Leung and Laura Flood.

Summary

The Association has had a very successful 12 months with the weekly pennant continuing to grow
and improve, with more players/teams asking to play and the standard of play continuing upwards.
However, the Committee has faced some unusual challenges in that time but has met them with
hard work, some innovative thinking and by introducing new initiatives.

We are particularly happy with our results in 3 areas:

1. we continue to attract new players to competitive table tennis,

2. the number of juniors continues to grow and many reach representative level, and

3. the achievements of our Seniors, Youth, Juniors and Veterans at representative level is
outstanding.

The Committee will continue to work diligently and energetically to both maintain and improve our
competition over the next 12 months.
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2018 New South Wales OPEN Championships

Event Winner Runner Up
Men’s Open Singles B Liang A Yeung
Women’s Open Singles M Bromley AKH Cheng
Men’s Open Doubles A Green/ G Haberl R Chandra /S Kaudoor
AWD Doubles H Anastasi/ P Umetsu |J Chen /S Gow
Mixed Open Doubles R Dhoorai /S Kim |'W Hui/ AKH Cheng
AWD Open Singles P Umetsu H Anastasi
O/30 Men’s Singles E Tran C Zhou
O/30 Men's Doubles M Bowrey/ P Wood | S Hiraoka/ J Wong
U/21 Men's Singles R Dhooria N Kim
U/21 Women's Singles S Kim G Hockley
A Grade Singles E Belokopytov B Liang
B Grade Singles J Tang B Judge
C Grade Singles C Cheng CYH Kwon
D Grade Singles JC Lam J Vosper
E Grade Singles E Ann S Dansereau
A Grade Doubles M Bowrey / P Wood |R Chandra/ S Kaudoor
B/C Grade Doubles C Cheng / J Loekman M Pham /J Zeng
D/E Grade Doubles GY Lam/JC Lam T Cheng /T Cheng
AWD Open Wheelchair Singles |J Chen S Gow
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New South Wales Open Champions

MEN WOMEN
YEAR WINNER RUNNER-UP WINNER RUNNER-UP
1902 H Elliott C Robertson N Dransfield M Maitland
1902 A B Jones E Elliott M Maitland C Maitland
1904 to 1924 No Records
1925 M Ischikawa M Absolam
1926 L Wilkinson P Wallace
1930 J Hyde No event
1931 M A Green J Hyde Miss Rigney Miss Britten
1932 V Vienberg L Page J Britten P Hollis
1933 E P Bostock J Smith
1934 E P Bostock J Smith
1935 C Smith A Jacobs
1936 C Smith K Baker A Jacobs A Meader
1937 C Smith G Hodgson A Jacobs D Shields
1938 A Bowe V Vienberg A Ward A Jacobs
1939 C Comber A Godfrey A Jacobs A Ward
1940 K Baker C Comber A Jacobs A Ward
1941 K Clarke K Rithchie A Jacobs Miss Green
1942 to 1945 Not Played
1946 C Comber J Clark A Ward L Symonds
1947 M Szabados M Dankin D Shipp C Gillie
1948 M Dankin M Dunn D Shipp G Friedlander
1949 P Anderson M Dankin P Cathcart A Ward
1950 M Dankin J Klesman D Beregi D Shipp
1951 J Klesman L Lasa D Beregi M Ralph
1952 J Klesman M Dankin D Shipp M Ralph
1953 M Szabados J Klesman P Cathcart M Ralph
1954 G Jennings J Klesman P Cathcart M Ralph
1955 A Cassavetis B Griffin D Shipp E Heath
1956 J Klesman C Wheeler J Mulconry D Shipp
1957 A Cassavetis W Hodge P Hill M Ralph
1958 C McDonald A Cassavetis L Hoar M Ralph
1959 G Jennings C McDonald L Murphy L Cohen
1960 G Jennings C McDonald N Buckland L Murphy
1961 M Wilcox V Hirsch P McDonald B Walters
1962 M Wilcox V Hirsch A O’Brien M Ralph
1963 C McDonald M Wilcox F Smith M Lindsay
1964 M Wilcox C McDonald B Sweeney J Brown
1965 M Wilcox C McDonald B Sweeney F Smith
1966 M Wilcox G Jennings M Lindsay J Brown
1967 M Wilcox C McDonald F Smith J Brown
1968 Lee Mun Chew  C McDonald S Javor J Lane
1969 Lee Mun Chew P Pinkewich F Smith M Lindsay
1970 Lee Mun Chew P Pinkewich A McMahon M Lindsay
1971 P Pinkewich B Burn J Brown F Smith
1972 P Pinkewich S Knapp F Smith J Brown
1973 P Pinkewich Lee Mun Chew J Brown F Smith
1974 P Pinkewich G Livesay J Brown G Mason
1975 S Knapp P Gebauer G Mason L Manser
1976 R Tuckett A Savige B Kearney J Brown
1977 P Pinkewich R Tuckett B Kearney J Brown
1978 W Vickery P Pinkewich B Kearney L McKeown
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MEN WOMEN

YEAR WINNER RUNNER-UP WINNER RUNNER-UP
1979 P Pinkewich R Carlyle V Sikora M Cannon
1980 P Pinkewich L Skeate P Whitehouse V Sikora
1981 R Javor P Pinkewich M Cannon S Munday
1982 R Tuckett A Savige B Kearney J Brown
1983 G Haberl B Griffiths B Cooper A Campbell
1984 H Abe M Maehara M Sterland L Whiteford
1985 T Danielson A Campbell L Whiteford
1986 G Haberl P Pinkewich N Bisiach B Finnie
1987 G Haberl P Pinkewich G Hui A Campbell
1988 P Ma P Pinkewich K'Y Kwok G Hui
1999 D Makaling M Palmay K'Y Kwok B German
2000 D Makaling M Palmay K'Y Kwok G Hui
2001 D Makaling P Pinkewich S Zhou G Hui
2002 B Clarke P Pinkewich S Zhou A Altuneg
2003 M Smythe P Pinkewich S Zhou C Hughes
2004 M Smythe A Hubbard S Zhou K'Y Kwok
2005 R Pronobis S Gao K Pon L Lei
2006 P Pinkewich K Tran A Lam AlJoy
2007 P Langley R Lavale M Miao S Zhou (Vic)
2008 R Moore J Tawadrous L Whiteford V Yung
2009 K Tran J Tawadrous L Whiteford P Green
2001 J Tawadrous W Heginbotham T Li L Whiteford
2002 K Tran W Heginbotham  Stella Zha A Chen
2003 P Pinkewich Guy Fainbloom  Vivian Tan Michelle Beaumont
2004 K Tran Daryn Lu Jai Chen Helen Zhou
2005 X Tran K Tran P Campbell-Innes M Beaumont
2006 K Tran Guy Fainbloom S Zhang M Beaumont
2007 Kyle Davis Simon Gerada S Zhang Chermaine Chen
2008 H Nguyen Nam Oh Chermaine Chen M Beaumont
2009 T Carter J Han Vivian Tan S Zhang
2010 G Elensky G Tang S Shim S Song
2011 C Yan J Han H Mai S Zhang
2012 K Tran C Yan S Zhang H Mai
2013 J Han C Yan S Zhang F Zhu
2014 T Hidaka SL Gao F Zhu C Chen
2015 C Yan E Tsao S Zhang B Hsueh
2016 H Lim and T Hidaka (Joint winners) S Yoo J Wu

2017 H Lim X Q Lin M Beaumont F Zhu

2018 S Zhang J Lee C Chen C Feng

TABLE TENNIS NSW Inc. EXPRESSES ITS GRATITUDE FOR THE VALUABLE
ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY THE NSW OFFICE OF SPORT

AWk
NSW

GOVERMMENT

Office
of Sport

TTNSW 2018 Annual Report 22




Men's Open U21 Men's

1 Chris Yan 1 Alex Lee
2 Kane Townsend 2 Alex Yeung
3 Shaoping Zhang 3 Noah kim
4 Jake Lee 4 James Kim
5 Bob Liang 5 Ray Zhang
6 Alex Yeung 6 Bob Liang
7 Alex Lee 7 Anthony Zhao
8 ERNY Tsao 8 Kushlen Ostentags
9 Edward Belokopytov 9 Mike Liang
10 Noah Kim 10 Edward Belokopytov
Women's Open U21 Women
1 Tracy Feng 1 Sarah Kim
2 Chermaine Chen 2 Danni-Elle Townsend
3 Michelle Bromley 3 Alice Lee
4 Alice Cheng 4 Diana Jin
5 Ann Joy 5 Sarah Tan
6 Joanne Yan 6 Jessica Choi
7 Sarah Kim 7 Sue Bin Oh
8 Sue Bin Oh 8 Dolly Li
9 JJ Lim 9 Jesslyn Wijaya
10 SiSi Zhang
Para Open Para Para
Standing Wheelchair Women
1 Paulo Umetsu 1 Jessy Chen 1 Gemma Hockley
2 Jonathan Tan 2 Steven Gow 2 Alicia Hood
3 Henry Anastasi 3 Samir Eshan 3 Saniya Sood
4 Sasha Dansereau 4 Jurban Eesee
5 Philip Hurst
6 Peter Higgins
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U18 Boys U15 Boys U13 Boys

1 Alex Lee 1 Alan Li 1 Hwan Bae
2 Bob Liang 2 James Kim 2 Won Bae
3 Alex Yeung 3 Roy Lin 3  Clarence Cheng
4 Mike Liang 4 Hwan Bae 4 Ray Zhang
5 Alan Li 5 Won Bae 5 James Loekman
6 Hansen Huang 6 Ray Zhang 6 Jeffrey Guo
7 Ray Zhang 7 Adam Masen 7 Chulong Nie
8 Roy Lin 8 Adrian Zhao 8 Norman Zhang
9 Andrew Fikh 9 Martin Zhang 9 Addison Foo
10 Joshua Lam 10 Eric Zeng 10 Alexander LI
U18 Girls U15Girls U13 Girls
1 Danni-Elle Townsend 1 Angela Wang 1 Celine Chen
2 Michelle Qiu 2 Sue Bin Oh 2 Erin Ann
3 Sarah Kim 3 Danni-Elle Townsend 3 Yvonne Liu
4 Serena Hu 4 Celine Chen 4 Alice Lee
5 Angela Wang 5 Erin Ann 5 Olina Qiao
6 Grace Lam 6 Laura Flood 6 Ally Zhang
7 Diana Jin 7 Doris Wang 7 Nicole Thwaites
8 Jessica Choi 8 Olina Qiao 8 Chloe Cheng
9 Celina Un 9 Alice Lee 9 Hannah Li
10 Dolly Li 10 Jesslyn Wijaya 10 Claire Wu
U11 Boys U10 Mixed
1 Won Bae 1 Tony Xi
2 Jeffrey Guo 2 Lachlan Leung
3 Chulong Nie 3 Nicolas Chee
4 Juno Choi 4 Kevin Wang
5 Alex Huang 5 Juno Choi
6 Tony Xie 6 Leonard Piyachai
7 Nicolas Chee 7 Elina Chen
8 Lachlan Leung 8 Chloe Cheng
9 Danny Dong 9 AWF Xu
10 Leonard Piyachai 10 Daisy Xie
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Ui1 Girls

1 Celine Chen
2 Olina Qiao
3 Ally Zhang
4 Kathleen Yeung
5 Chloe Cheng
6 Kyra Chan
7 Dorothy Chen
8 Hannah Li
9 Daisy Xie
10 Elina Chen
Over 30 Men Over 30 Women
1 | Raman Chandra 1 | Maha Fahim
2 | RyanLu 2 | Alice Cheng
3 | John Ngo 3 | Kris Alisch
4 | Petr Kluba
5 | Shrirama Kaudoor
6 | Mohammad Azimi
7 | Andreas Pusch
8 | Jacky Wong
9 | Gavin Morden
10 | Pascal Mias
Over 40 Men Over 40 Women
1 | Gary Haberl 1 | Aquin Zhang
2 | Michael Bowrey 2 | Joanna Ma
3 | Peter Krigovsky 3 | Maha Fahim
4 | John Ngo 4 | Alison Flood
5 | Bruce Judge 5 | Kris Alisch
6 | Mohammad Azimi 6 | Marie Pinkewich
7 | Petr Kluba 7 | AdaLy
8 | Brett Evans 8 | TMP Nguyen
9 | Nick Brown
10 | Gavin Morden
Over 50 Men Over 50 Women
1 | Bill Robson 1 | Eriko Morden
2 | Peter Krigovsky 2 | Aquin Zhang
3 | Michael Bowrey 3 | Joanna Ma
4 | Gary Haberl 4 | Beverley Clackson
5 | Tin Ngo 5 | Allison Flood
6 | Walter Ly 6 | Marie Pinkewich
7 | Peter Wood 7 | Leonie Whiteford
8 | Bruce Judge 8 | Karen Fan
9 | Brett Evans 9 | AdaLy
10 | Paul Moody 10 | TMP Nguyen
Over 60 Men Over 60 Women
1 | Wayne Heginbotham 1 | Jennifer Aduckiewicz
2 | Bill Robson 2 | Leonie Whiteford
3 | Paul Pinkewich 3 | Joylene Morgan
4 | Truong Hoang 4 | Carol Cowie
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S | James Wong 5 | Sara Chin
6 | Shinji Hiraoka 6 | Alexandra Gan
7 | Chee Yow 7 | Lesa Colburn
8 | Ellman Lee 8 | Alena Fellon
9 | Richard Tam
10 | Phillip Lean
Over 65 Men Over 65 Women
1 | Paul Pinkewich 1 | Jennifer Aduckiewicz
2 | Truong Hoang 2 | Rose Veerhuis
3 | James Wong 3 | Jenny Nolan
4 | Ellman Lee 4 | Joylene Morgan
5 | Hans Wetsteyn 5 | Carol Cowie
6 | Cyrus Pestonji 6 | Sara Chin
7 | David Wang 7 | Lesa Colburn
8 | Stephen Tai 8 | Dianne Tulloch
9 | Michael Turner
10 | Douglas Flood
Over 70 Men Over 70 Women
1 | Inh Van Le 1 | Rose Veerhuis
2 | Graeme Wells 2 | Kate Webber
3 | Mikhail Basin 3 | Dianne Tulloch
4 | Alan Russell 4 | Anna Pha
5 | Hans Wetsteyn 5 | Theresa Borg
6 | Wing Kwai Chan
7 | Ted Davis
8 | Edmond Lin
Over 75 Men Over 75 Women
1 | Inh Van Le 1 | Kate Webber
2 | Ken Sands 2 | Gillian Hutchinson
3 | Kevin Cope 3 | Betty Ly
4 | Gary Fisher 4 | Leslie Noonan
5 | Wing Kwai Chan 5 | Theresa Borg
6 | John Lees
Over 80 Men Over 80 Women
1 | Ken Sands 1 | Gillian Hutchinson
2 | Walter Chichkan 2 | Shirley Smith
3 | Robert Ly
4 | Karlis Peksis
5 | John Younie
6 | Bernie Kuiper
7 | Des Fitzpatrick
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TABLE TENNIS NEW SOUTH WALES INC

Balance Sheet
Year Ending 31/12/2018

2017
$1,172.65
$1,063.83
$47,703.25
$1,001.01
$50,940.74

$2,610.00
$2,610.00

$47,429.52

-$12,660.03

$7,538.25

-$6,197.60
$36,110.14

$12,430.00
-$12,545.45

$102,090.88

$12,430.00

$933.61
$933.61

$708.00

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash On Hand
Commbank - Gen A/c
CommBank - No 2 Alc
Online Saver Account
Commbank - Juniors A/c
Total Cash On Hand

TRADE DEBTORS
Sundry Debtors
Total Debtors

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT
TableTennis Equipment at Cost
Less Accumulated Depreciation
Furniture & Fittings at Cost
Less Accumulated Depreciation
Total Property & Equipment

Total Stock Holding
Advanced ltems
Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade Creditors

Advanced ltems

GST Collected

GST Paid

Total GST Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities

Payroll Deductions Payable - Super
PAYG Withholding Payable

$1,240.77
$1,047.38
$93,088.59
$1,001.01

$846.50

$48,087.52
-$17,458.03
$7,720.38
-$7,209.60

$11,675.45
-$7,000.00

$2,756.60

$708.00

N
o
purg
[o0]

$96,377.75

$846.50

$31,140.27

$11,675.45

$140,039.97

$2,756.60

$708.00 Total Payroll Liabilities

-$10,903.84 | Total Liabilities

$708.00

-$3,535.40

$112,994.72 | Net Assets

EQUITY

Last Year - Less Future Fund

Less Auditors Adjustments

Future Development Fund - Carried Fwd
Future Fund Allocation

Future Fund Sponsorship

Current Year Surplus/Deficit

$112,994.72 | Total Equity

$143,575.37

$99,732.67 $103,968.93

$9,025.79 $9,025.79

$4,236.26 $30,580.65

$143,575.37
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2017
$20,000.00
$7,363.47
$42,859.17

$400.47

$4,150.87
$554.09

$75,328.07

$4,000.01
$3,790.90
$2,800.00
$3,240.90
$4,499.99
$4,927.28
$1,545.45

$4,270.00

$29,074.53

$436.36
$44,994.65
$2,751.81

$48,182.82

$11,181.10
$180.00
$7,236.38
$6,740.91

$25,338.39

$7,272.72

$7,272.72
$2,699.99
$123.17
$210.00

$3,033.16

$188,229.69
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TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

2018 INCOME

Administration
Government Grants
Association Affiliation
Players Registration
Transfer Future Dev Fund
Interest Received
Fundraising General
Donations

State Team Clothing
Sundry Administration
NSW Tournaments
NSW Open

NSW Closed

NSW Junior Open
NSW Junior Closed
NSW Veterans Open
NSW Veterans Closed
NSW Jnr Div/Youth Closed
Metropolitan Open
School Competitions
Teams Challenge
Elise Lee Open

NSW Youth Open

Australian Championships
Australian Open Youth
Australian Veterans
Australian Junior
Australian Closed
Coaching & Training
Coaching SSC

Coaching Other

Coaching Courses
Training Fees

Sub Lease of Venue

Hire Fees Rcd - Insurance
Hire Fees Rcd - Veterans
Hire Fees - Misc

AWD Insurance Invitation
Vets

AWD

Veterans

Insurance

Invitation Tournaments
umpires

Total Income

$66,112.98

2018
$41,736.36
$6,431.75
$66,112.98

$414.34

$3,013.00
$6,091.01
$0.91
$123,800.35
$5,959.08
$4,852.71
$4,481.82
$4,831.49
$5,172.74
$4,886.35
$1,577.28
$3,736.36
$9,971.82
$781.82
$909.09
$2,181.82
$49,342.38

$58,900.07

$1,639.81
$60,539.88

$5,377.27

$340.00

$1,381.83

$7,584.54
$14,683.64

$9,636.37

$9,636.37
$559.09
$163.63

$305.46
$1,028.18

$259,030.80
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2017
$31,200.00

$2,964.00
$413.32
$1,423.64
$11,331.40
$705.12
$1,961.75
$948.43
$6,237.21

$8,463.64

$3,607.73
$300.00
$47.00
$100.00
$5,975.00
$2,885.43
$87.47

$2,056.00
$1,963.59
$764.00
$1,555.64
$1,545.00
$383.00
$864.90
$42.64
$3,854.09
$1,131.00

$4,026.91
$49,525.05
$7,123.80

$12,190.17
$3,481.83
$680.00
$4,263.63
$1,250.00

$6,790.89

$1,160.88

$78,651.14

$14,159.86

$60,675.76

$21,865.63

$6,790.89
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2018 EXPENDITURE
Registration & Insurance
Wages & Salaries - Admin
Employment Expenses
Superannuation
Workers Compensation
Affiliations
TTA Member Fees
Postage/Freight/Mail Collection
Stationery/Printing/Photcopying
Telephone & Fax
Internet & Website
Administration - Secretary
Insurance Sports Injury & Liability
Promotion & Merchandising
State Team Clothing
Umpires Gratuities
Proposed New Centre
Repairs & Maintenance
Write Offs & Depreciation
Sundry Administration
Staff Amenities & Entertaining
Player Sponsorships
Transfer from Future Dev Fund
NSW Tournaments
NSW Open
NSW Closed
NSW Junior Open
NSW Junior Closed
NSW Veterans Open
NSW Veterans Closed
NSW Jnr Div/Youth Closed
Metropolitan Open
School Competitions
City v Country
NSW Youth Open
Elise Lee Open
Australian Championships
Australian Open & Youth
Australian Veterans
Australian Junior
Australian Closed
Coaching & Training
Coaching Casual Staff
Venue Hire
Coach Accreditation
Coaching Courses
Other Cch & Trn Expenses
Sub Lease of Venue
Hire Fees - Insurance
Hire Fees - Veterans
Active Table Tennis
AWD Insurance Invitation Vets
AWD

2018
$31,200.00

$2,964.00
$538.94
$1,459.09
$17,460.00
$521.06
$1,928.30
$604.52
$6,948.16
$1,181.82
$10,614.00
$318.18
$8,845.27
$600.00
$43.64
$1,078.09
$5,810.00
$1,009.25
$28.00

$5,261.08
$1,749.17
$2,289.73
$2,438.28
$2,755.00
$2,601.82

$701.81
$2,162.12
$9,394.64
$1,116.00

$919.23

$863.64

$72,746.40
$5,506.55

$5,156.82
$4,254.55

$640.00
$2,618.18
$1,713.63

$8,071.82
$1,036.36

$1,005.00

$93,152.32

$32,252.52

$78,252.95

$14,383.18

$9,108.18
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$143.27 Veterans $180.00
$210.00 Insurance
$300.00 Invitation Tournaments Umpires $116.00
$1,814.15 $1,301.00
2018 ACTIVITY STATEMENT
Income Expenditure Net Total
Office related
Government Grants (Staff Support) $41,736.36 $41,736.36
Wages & Salaries - Admin $31,200.00 $31,200.00
Employment Expenses $0.00 $0.00
Superannuation $2,964.00 -$2,964.00
Workers Compensation $538.94 -$538.94
Telephone & Fax $604.52 -$604.52
Internet & Website $6,948.16 -$6,948.16
Administration - Secretary $1,181.82 -$1,181.82
Sundry Administration $0.91 $1,009.25 -$1,008.34
Postage/Freight/Mail Collection $521.06 -$521.06
Stationery/Printing/Photcopying $1,928.30 -$1,928.30
Sub-total $41,737.27 $46,896.05
Stakeholders
Affiliation $6,431.75 $0.00 $6,431.75
Player Registration $66,112.98 $66,112.98
10% Players Rego to Future Fund $0.00 $0.00
Players Sponsorships $3,013.00 $0.00 $3,013.00
$0.00 $0.00
TTA Member Fees $17,460.00 $17,460.00
TTA Affiliation $1,459.09 -$1,459.09
Umpires Gratuities $600.00 -$600.00
Insurance Sports Injury & Liability $10,614.00 $10,614.00
Sub-total $75,557.73 $30,133.09
Misc
Interest Received $414.34 $414.34
Repairs & Maintenance $1,078.09 -$1,078.09
Staff Amenities & Entertaining $0.00 $28.00 -$28.00
Promotions & Merchandising $318.18 -$318.18
State Team Clothing $6,091.01 $8,845.27 -$2,754.26
AWD Insurance Invitation Vets $1,028.18 $1,301.00 -$272.82
Proposed New Centre $43.64 -$43.64
Write Offs & Depreciation $5,810.00 -$5,810.00
Sub-total $7,533.53 $17,424.18
Misc Revenue Activities
Hire Fees Rcd - Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Hire Fees Rcd - Veterans $9,636.37 $8,071.82 $1,564.55
Active Table Tennis $0.00 $1,036.36 -$1,036.36
Sub-total $9,636.37 $9,108.18
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$134,464.90 $103,561.50

NSW Open $5,959.08 $5,261.08 $698.00
NSW Closed $4,852.71 $1,749.17 $3,103.54
Junior Open $4,481.82 $2,289.73 $2,192.09
Junior Closed $4,831.49 $2,438.28 $2,393.21
Youth Closed $1,577.28 $701.81 $875.47
Veterans Open $5,172.74 $2,755.00 $2,417.74
Veterans Closed $4,886.35 $2,601.82 $2,284.53
Elise Lee Open $909.09 $863.64 $45.45
Metropolitan Open $3,736.36 $2,162.12 $1,574.24
School Competitions $9,971.82 $9,394.64 $577.18
City v Country $1,116.00 -$1,116.00
Teams Challenge $781.82 $781.82
NSW Youth Open $2,181.82 $919.23 $1,262.59

$49,342.38 $32,252.52
State Representation Expenses
Australian Open Youth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Australian Junior $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Australian Junior $58,900.07 $72,746.40 $13,846.33
Australian Closed $1,639.81 $5,506.55 -$3,866.74
Sub-total $60,539.88 $78,252.95
Training
Training Fees $7,584.54 $0.00 $7,584.54
Coaching Casual Staff $0.00 $5,156.82 -$5,156.82
Other Coaching & Training
Expenses $0.00 $1,713.63 -$1,713.63
Venue Hire (50%) $0.00 $2,127.28 -$2,127.28
Sub-total $7,684.54 $8,997.73
NTC
Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Venue Hire (50%) $2,127.28 -$2,127.28
Sub-total $0.00 $2,127.28
Sponsored Coaching Activity
Coaching SSC $5,377.27 $5,377.27
Coaching Accreditation $340.00 $640.00 -$300.00
Coaching Courses $1,381.83 $2,618.18 -$1,236.35
Sub-total $7,099.10 $3,258.18

$75,223.52 $92,636.13

| $259,030.80 | $228,450.15
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2018 ACTIVITY REPORT

Income Expenditure Net Total
$41,737.2 $46,896.0
Office related 7 5 -$5,158.78
$75,557.7 $30,133.0
Stakeholders 3 9 $45,424.64
$17,424.1
Misc $7,5633.53 8 -$9,890.65
Venue Revenue $9,636.37 $9,108.18 $528.19
$134,464.90 $103,561.50
$49,342.3 $32,252.5
8 $0.00 2 $17,089.86
$49,342.38 $32,252.52
State Representation $60,539.8 $78,252.9 -
Expenses 8 5 $17,713.07
NSW Academy $7,584.54 $8,997.73 -$1,413.19
NTC $0.00 $2,127.28 -$2,127.28
Sponsored Coaching Activity $7,099.10 $3,258.18 $3,840.92
$75,223.52 $92,636.13
$259,030.8 $228,450.1
0 5
TABLE TENNIS NEW SOUTH WALES INC
Aged Receivables
31st December 2018
Name Total Due 0-30 31-60 61 -90 90+
Bae hwan 397.00 397.00
Bae Won 397.00 397.00
Zhang Zilin 52.50 52.50
Total: $846.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $846.50
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Aged Payables
31st December 2018
Name Total Due 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+

Total: | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |

TABLE TENNIS NSW INC

Financial Report
as at 31st December 2018

Notes forming part of Financial report

All outstanding items have been paid.
The large profit is a direct result of a Grant of $22,000.00 for Active Table Tennis, which has ye

to be drawn down and a Donation of $3000.00 together with a large increase in Tournament
Entries.
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